# GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI (RTI BRANCH, DTTE), Email: - piohqtte.@gmail.com)

F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No.5422

Dated: 718/14

То

Sh. Manoj Kumar,

House No. F-672, Indraprastha GDA colony, Near Banthla Railway Phatak, Banthla Loni,

Uttar Pradesh- 201102,

Mobile No. 9818294486

Sub: Supply of information Under RTI Act-2005.

Sir,

Please refer to your application received on 10/07/24 vide ID No. 5422 addressed to the undersigned regarding supply of information under Right to Information Act 2005 through PIO C.M.Office. The pointwise replies/information have been received from Section Officer (Litigation) dated 22/07/24 & Section Officer (E-II) dated 06/08/24 Custodians of record, whose assistance were sought u/s 5(4) of RTI Act 2005 in the capacity of the deemed PIO are enclosed.

As per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 u/s 19 (1), if you are not satisfied, you may file an appeal to the 1st Appellate Authority within 30 days from receipt of this letter. The details of First Appellate Authority is as under:-

Sh.O.P. Shukla (Joint Director)
The First Appellate Authority,
Department of Training & Technical
Education, Room No.205, IInd Floor,
Pitampura, Delhi- 110034.
Ph. No. 20871221
E-Mail ID- jdtte.delhi@gov.in

Encl: As above

(SANJEEV KUNDU) PIO (RTI) DTTE

Copy for information to:1. The System Analyst (Computer Branch), DTTE with the request for upload the same on the Departmental Website. (Copy of RTI application is also enclosed).

### GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DEPARTMENT OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION

MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, DELHI110034. [E-II Branch, email:- ngbranchdtte@gmail.com]

F. 2(16)/2023/RTI Reply/E-II/TTE/652

Dated: 06 / 08/2024

To, The PIO (RTI), DTTE, Delhi.

Sub:- Reply to RTI Application ID No. 5422 dt. 10.07.2024, filed by Sh. Manoj Kumar, F-672 Indraprastha GDA Colony, Near Banthla Railway Phatak, Banthla Loni, uttar Pradesh-201102.
Sir.

With reference to your letter No F.2(16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No. 5422/ 641-42 dt 10.07.2024 on the subject cited above. Please find appended below the reply in r/o the questions pertaining to E-II Branch with the information available in the branch as:

Sl no.	Information Sought	Information Provided
1	Information as per sl. No. 1	As per RTI Act 7(9), information shall ordinarily be provided in the form in which it is sought unless it would disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority or would be detrimental to the safety or preservation of the record in question.
2	Information as per sl. No. 2	Whenever information sought under the RTI Act, disclosure of larger public interest in the information sought would be necessary to establish the bonafides of the applicant, RTI Act 8(e). Hence, the applicant has to disclose the larger public interest in seeking the information.

 Vide reply to his earlier RTI Application DOPOT/R/2024/90003 dt. 07.05.2024 the applicant Sh. Manoj Kumar was informed on similar lines.

Yours faithfully,

(HARMINDER KAUR) Section Officer (E-II)

#### Department of Training & Technical Education, Government of N.C.T. of Delhi, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura, Delhi -110034 Litigation Branch (litdtte@gmail.com)

No.F.05/DTTE/LIT.CELL/2019/458

Dated: 12/07/24

To,

The APIO (RTI), DTTE Pitampura, Delhi

Sub: Information regarding RTI Act, 2005 for I.D. No. 5422 dated 10/07/2024.

Sir,

Kindly refer to letter no.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No. 5422/641-42 dated 10/07/2024 regarding the above noted subject, the parawise reply of Litigation Branch is as under:-

Point No.1

Information sought	Provide list of court case (with case no.) filed (in Hon'ble High Court & CAT) w.r.t. post name: Craft Instructor – Computer Operator & Programming Assistant (COPA), post code – 115/14, advt no 01/14 published by DSSSB for user deptt – DTTE.
Information provided	Court case pending in Hon'ble High Court:  1. W.P. (C) No3660/2024 Daya Ram Vs GNCTD & Ors.
	Court cases pending in Hon'ble CAT:
	<ol> <li>OA 2658/2021 Kapil Dua vs. GNCTD &amp; Ors.</li> <li>OA 2564/2021 Manoj Kumar vs GNCTD &amp; Ors.</li> </ol>

Point No.2

Information sought	Provide copy of reservation roster followed to till date for post name: Craft Instructor – Computer Operator & Programming Assistant (COPA) under DTTE.
Information provided	The information sought by the applicant does not pertain to Litigation branch.

Yours faithfully,

(Subhash Verma)
S.O. (Litigation)

### CHIEF MINISTER OFFICE (Government of NCT of Delhi) RTI Cell, A-315, 3rd Level, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi-110002

No.F.CMORC/R/2024/60196

Dated-08.07,2024.

To

Public Information Officer, Department of Training & Technical Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitam Pura, New Delhi-110034

Sub: Transfer of Application of Sh. Manoj Kumar, under section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005 and compliance of order of FAA, Chief Minister office, on first appeal filed vide registration No. CMOFC/A/2024/60037 dated 22.04.2024.

Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith RTI application of Sh. Manoj Kumar, R/o. F-672, Indraprastha GDA Colony, Near Banthala Railway Phatak, Banthala Loni (UP)- Pin-201102 received through RTI Online Portal vide registration No. CMOFC/R/2024/60196 dated 22.04.2024 (Copy enclosed) and copy of order of FAA, Chief Minister office, dated 08.07.2024 (Copy enclosed) on first appeal filed vide registration No. CMOFC/A/2024/60037 dated 22.04.2024 (Copy enclosed).

Since the requested information also pertains or held by your office, the instant application is hereby transferred u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 for providing information directly to the applicant under intimation to this office.

In case it does not fall under your jurisdiction it may please be further transferred to the Public Authority to which the subject matter is more closely connected directly under intimation to the applicant.

Encl: As above

(Rajeev Kamar) Dy. Secretary (RTI) / P.I.O

Copy for information to Sh. Manoj Kumar, R/o. F-672, Indraprastha GDA Colony, Near Banthala Railway Phatak, Banthala Loni (UP)- Pin-201102. The requisite information sought pertains to DTTE.

It is further informed that if you don't receive the information or not satisfied with the information provided by the concerned above mentioned department, 1st Appeal under the RTI Act 2005 shall lie with the First Appellate Authority of DTTE only.

The details of the 1st Appellate Authority in this office are given below:-Dy. Secy to CM/FAA, 3rd Level, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi-110002.

## OFFICE OF THE FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY (CHIEF MINISTER OFFICE) Government of NCT of Delhi A-322, 3rd Level, Delhi Sachivalaya, New Delhi-110002.

On-line First Appeal ID number CMOFC/A/2024/60037
Reference on-line RTI application ID number CMOFC/R/2024/60196

1. Shri Manoj Kumar

2. Dy. Secretary/PIO, CMO

Appellant Respondent

#### ORDER

- 1. This is an order on first appeal filed on-line vide registration-numbers CMOFC/A/2024/60037 dated 13.06.2024, wherein the appellant has stated that no response within the time limit by the PIO on his on-line RTI application registered as CMOFC/R/2024/60196 dated 22.04.2024.
- 2. I have gone through the records. It is observed that PIO, CM Office on 23.04.2024 had transferred on-line RTI application to PIO, Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board (DSSSB) under section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 as the queries related to that department. Thus, PIO CM office responded timely.
- 3. Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 states that public-authority, which is not concerned with the requested information, shall transfer the application to such other public authority which hold the information or to the authority to which the subject matter is more closely connected. As such, PIO has responded in accordance with provisions of RTI Act, 2005.
- 4. However, part information sought also pertains to DTTE for which the PIO, CMO should have transferred the application to the PIO, DTTE. PIO, CM Office is directed to transfer the application u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the PIO, DTTE within 05 days of issue of this order.
- 5. Eurther, status of the online RTI application/1st appeal filed can be viewed by the applicant by clicking on View Status.
- 6. The appellant may, if so desire, file first appeal directly with transferee department/s in case of 'Nil' or unsatisfactory response as the information rests with transferee Department.
- 7. Appeal is disposed of accordingly with above direction.

8. The appellant may, if so desires, file second appeal under section 19(3) of RTI Act within 90 days of receipt of this appeal-order with Central Information Commission, CIC-Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, New Delhi-110067.

Dy. Secretary/FAA

PIO, RTI Cell, CM Office, GNCTD

No. On-line/CMOFC/R/2024/60196

Dated:

08/07/24

Copy to:- Shri Manoj Kumar, Email: mk\_nim90@yahoo.com for information.

RTI Request & Appeal Management Information System(RTI-MIS)

t. NCT of Delhi

ASSESSMENT

COMMENTS RECEIVED FROM PIO

CORRESPONDENCE LETTER

UTILITY

LOGOUT

ASSESSMENT OF NEW APPEAL

Public Authority: Chief Ministers Office

Role: Appellate Authority User : Anil Sirohi Fields prefixed with \* are mandatory Registration No.: CMOFC/A/2024/60037 View RTI Request Details | View Appeal Details Appeal is received by : Online Receipt Date of Receipt: 13/06/2024 Name : Manoj Kumar Gender: Address : ,, Pincode:, Pin:201102 Phone No: Details not provided Mobile No: +91-9818294486 Email Address : mk\_nlm90@yahoo.com State: Uttar Pradesh District : No District Tehsil: Details not provided Village: Details not provided Country : India RTI Request Registration No.: CMOFC/R/2024/60196 RTI Request Registration Date: 13/06/2024 Appeal Letter No.: Details not provided Appeal Letter Date : Details not provided Citizenship Status: NRI Dual Citizenship Is Appellant Bellow Poverty Line? : Does it concern the Life or Liberty of a Person?: Name of PIO: Name of PIO is not given. PIO's Order/Decision No.: Details not provided Date of Receipt of PIO's Order/Decision: Details not provided Ground for Appeal: No Response Within the Time Limit No reply was provided by competent authority against point no. 2 of RTI application vide RTI reg. no. CMOFC/R/2024/60196 within time limit. Kindly take necessary Prayer or Relief Sought: action. As the sought information is required for my court case no. OA 2554/2021 before Hon'ble CAT Delhi. Reason for delay(if any) in filing this appeal: Details not provided \* Please Select a Decision : -Please Select-

Submit

RTI REQUEST DETAILS

Registration No. : Date of Receipt: 22/04/2024 CMOFC/R/2024/60196

Language of Request English Online Receipt Type of Receipt:

Male Gender: Manoj Kumar Name:

F672 Indraprastha GDA Colony, Near Banthla railway phatak, banthla Address: loni, Pin:201102

Country: India Uttar Pradesh State:

+91-9818294486 Mobile No.: +91-Phone No.:

mk\_nim90@yahoo.com **Education Status:** Graduate Rural Status(Rural/Urban):

Email:

Is Requester Below Poverty Rs.10 **Amount Paid:** No

Line?: Kindly provide information under RTI act 2005 w.r.t. post name: Craft Instructor-Computer Operator & Programming Assistant (COPA) under

> DTTE: 1. Provide list of court cases (with case no.) filed (in Hon'ble High Court

& CAT) w.r.t. post name: Craft Instructor-Computer Operator & Text of RTI Application: Prógramming Assistant (COPA), post code-115/14, advt no 01/14 published by DSSSB for user deptt-DTTE.

> 2. Provide copy of reservation roster followed to till date for post name: Craft Instructor-Computer Operator & Programming Assistant (COPA) under DTTE.